100	
SEP	0 4 2008 g
12	Form <b>P_29-1595</b> (Rev. 08/08)
W.	OMB 0651-0027 (exp. 9/30/2008)
1.4	FAUL
Α.	

09-09-2008



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Unit	ea	States	Pate	nt and	Га	aem	ark (	אוווכ
Г								

10352	23754				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
	Name: Molar Mate, Inc				
Richard G. Dunlap	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 6216 Hunter Wood Drive				
Execution Date(s)08/27/2008					
Assignment Merger					
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Fort Wayne				
Joint Research Agreement	State:IN				
Government Interest Assignment	Country (1) SA				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip:46835				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No				
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
29/307,754 Additional numbers att	tached? Yes XNo				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents				
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1				
Name <u>Neal O. Willmann</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40				
Internal Address:					
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: P.O. Box 42512	X Enclosed				
	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: Cincinnati	8. Payment Information				
State: <u>OH</u> Zip <sup>4</sup> 5242					
Phone Number:513 544-4037					
Fax Number: 513 489-2556	Deposit Account Number				
Email Address: neal@cincinnatipatent.com	Authorized User Name				
9. Signature:	u ag. 30, 2008				
Signature Unit Mary (19, 30, 200)					
Neal O. Willmann	Total number of pages including cover 4				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

09/04/2008 MRELETER 06000081 200754

01 -8:6821

4**9.8**9 60

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 021510 FRAME: 0890** 

## **Assignment**

WHEREAS, I, Richard G. Dunlap, a citizen of the United States, residing at 6216 Hunter Wood Drive, Fort Wayne, IN 46835 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") have invented a Design for a **Tooth Brushing Timer** for which I have filed Design Patent Application No. 29/307,754; for Design Letters Patent of the United States on 05/12/2008; thus defining my Invention; and

Whereas, Molar Mate, Inc., a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Indiana, U.S.A., having a place of business at 6216 Hunter Wood Drive, Fort Wayne, IN 46835 U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one U.S. Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, I, the said ASSIGNOR, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers and sets over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States Patent Application and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY grants Neal O. Willmann, attorney, the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

PATENT REEL: 021510 FRAME: 0891 I, the said ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any document in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees to communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain an enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Richard G. Dunlap

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2714 day of August, 2008

Seal

PETER L. TORRES, Notary Public Allen County, State of Indiana My Commission Expires Feb. 15, 2015